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Executive Summary 

This report updates Committee on the overall position for the General Fund Account, 
Housing Revenue Account and Adult Health and Social Care, for the financial year to 31 
March 2022.  The report consolidates the budget monitoring position of all Services, 
highlighting and explaining major variances as per the Council’s approved Financial 
Regulations. 
 
The Council approved its General Fund Revenue Budget on 2 March 2021.  Following 
notification from Scottish Government of further funding made available to local authorities 
as part of the Scottish Government budget setting, implementation of the Real Living Wage 
in Adult Social Care, the Expansion of Universal Free School Meals, higher than 
anticipated funding for Discretionary Housing Payments and additional funding for 
administration of self-isolation grants and Scottish Child Payment ‘Bridging Payments’, 
together with incorporation of the Council’s approved COVID budget, the overall budget 
has been revised to £845.672m. The Council is currently projecting a surplus of £16.775m 
against this budget. 
 
The 2021/22 budget incorporates £20.050m of savings.  It is projected that £15.654m of 
the savings (78.1%) will be delivered within the financial year leaving an in year shortfall of 
£4.645m. It is expected that these savings will be achievable from next financial year. 
 

Recommendations 

It is recommended that Committee: 
 
(1) Note the financial position of the 2021/22 revenue budget;  
(2) Otherwise note the contents of this report. 

 

The Plan for North Lanarkshire 

Priority  All priorities 

Ambition statement (25) Ensure intelligent use of data and information to support fully 
evidence based decision making and future planning 



1. Background 
  
1.1. The Council’s approved Financial Regulations require Executive Directors to remain 

within their approved budgetary provision, and to report all significant deviations - 
defined as the higher of £100,000 or 5% - within their budget monitoring reports.  Where 
significant deviations are identified, Executive Directors must provide explanatory 
commentary, outline the action required to rectify such deviations and where relevant, 
must also highlight the impact this has on other budget headings. 

 
 

2. Report 
2.1.  Summary of General Fund Financial Position 
2.1.1. At its meeting of 2 March 2021, the Council approved a General Fund Revenue Budget 

of £849.369m. This included spend which is offset by ring fenced grants of £51.025m, 
resulting in an opening budget position for Net Service Expenditure of £798.344m.  The 
COVID Recovery Budget has now been incorporated into the overall Council position, 
which includes funding carried forward from 2020/21 and additional funding in relation 
to education recovery, free school meals, summer activities, Discretionary Housing 
Payments, administration payments and self-isolation assistance. This, together with 
additional non-COVID funding in relation to flexible funding made available to local 
authorities as part of the Scottish Government budget setting, implementation of the 
Real Living Wage in Adult Social Care and the Expansion of Universal Free School 
Meals has increased the budget by £47.328m to £845.672m. 
 

2.1.2. The Council approved a savings target of £11.795m on 24 February 2020.  In addition 
to this, base budget adjustments totalling £10.447m together with a number of other 
decisions made by Policy & Strategy and Council Committees which reduce these 
savings by £2.192m, resulting in total savings for the year of £20.050m.  Services 
currently anticipate that £15.654m (78.1%) of the approved savings are achievable in 
the current financial year.  Further detail can be found in Section 2.4 below. 
 

2.1.3. Table 1 below summarises the projected income and expenditure position, which 
shows a forecast surplus of £16.775m, which is a favourable movement of £5.946m 
from that previously reported to Committee. 

 

 Annual  
Budget 

(£m) 

Projected 
Outturn 

(£m) 

P7 
Variance 

(£m) 

P4 
Variance 

(£m) 

P7 
Movement 

(£m) 

Expenditure 
Net Service Expenditure 845.672 828.897 

 

16.775 

 

10.829 

 

+5.946 

Income      

Aggregate External Finance 676.658 676.658 - - - 

Local Tax Collection 150.750 150.750 - - - 

Use of Balances 18.264 18.264 - - - 

Total Income 845.672 845.672 - - - 

Projected variance: 
Surplus/(Deficit) at 31 March 
2022 

- 16.775 16.775 10.829 +5.946 

 
Table 1 

  



 
2.2.  Analysis of Significant Variations 
2.2.1. Table 2 below illustrates the projected outturn financial positions, with additional 

information also available within Appendix 1 and paragraph 2.2.2 to 2.2.6 below. 
 

Service P7 Outturn 

(£m) 

P4 Outturn 

(£m) 

P4 to P7 
Movement  

(£m) 

Education and Families 
1.589 Underspend 0.627 Underspend +0.962 

Enterprise and Communities 
0.973 Underspend - On Budget +0.973 

Chief Executives and Other 

Corporate Services 0.121 Underspend 0.106 Underspend +0.015 

Social Work (Non-Integrated) 
- On Budget - On Budget - 

Executive Services Total 
2.683 Underspend 0.733 Underspend +1.950 

Financing Costs 
7.000 Underspend 4.000 Underspend +3.000 

Budget Assumptions   
7.092 Underspend 6.096 Underspend +0.996 

Total 
16.775 Underspend 10.829 Underspend +5.946 

Table 2 

 
2.2.2. The Education and Families Service is reporting a projected underspend of £1.589m 

for this financial year. This is a result of employee cost underspends of £4.305m 
predominantly as a result of the roll out of a finalised Early Years operating model, 
coupled with the implementation of Secondary School and HQ staffing structures, 
together with underspends within Payments to Other Bodies in relation to finalisation 
of the Early Years Operating model (£1.309m) and Family Placements (£0.427m).  
These underspends are partially offset by overspends within transport and plant costs 
of £1.936m reflecting increased demand for ASN transport and increases to 
mainstream transport contract rates, in property costs of £0.458m reflecting the 
increased costs of utilities across the school estate and in increased costs for out of 
authority ASN provision of £1.529m, together with an under recovery of income of 
£0.531m primarily due to a reduction in cross boundary ASN placements and reduced 
CPD training courses during COVID. The movement of £0.962m from that shown at 
Period 4 is primarily as a result of increased underspend within employee costs. 
 

2.2.3. The Enterprise and Communities Service is reporting a projected underspend of 
£0.973m for this financial year.  This is a result of employee cost underspends of 
£3.700m primarily linked to vacancy savings across Service, partly offset by increased 
overtime requirements; an underspend within Supplies & Services of £0.915m due to 
reduction in demand with regards to Schools Catering operations; and an underspend 
within Transport & Plant costs of £0.260m linked to reduction in external hire fees of 
support vehicles.  These underspends are partially offset by; an under-recovery of 
income of £3.199m primarily regarding the net loss of income due to Covid-19 within 
Active & Creative Communities operations, as well reductions in NLI sales and trade 
waste and special uplifts charges; an overspend of £0.453m within Property Costs due 



to the creation of a Repairs and Renewals fund within Housing Property and Projects, 
together with increase in tonnage estimates; and an overspend in Payments to Other 
Bodies of £0.255m as a result of various minor variances across the Service. The 
movement of £0.973m from that reported at Period 4 reflects the above which was not 
anticipated at period 4. 
 

2.2.4. The Chief Executive Service is reporting a projected underspend of £0.121m for this 
financial year.  This is a result of an underspend in supplies and services of £0.311m 
primarily due to savings from underspends in IT contract costs, and in administration 
costs of £0.187m primarily due to decreased expenditure across the Service including 
printing and postages costs. These underspends are partially offset by employee cost 
overspends of £0.247m primarily due to delays in DigitalNL savings of £0.941m and 
other employee cost pressures of £0.322m offset by the savings due to the continuation 
of the freeze on recruitment within the Service.  There is also an under recovery in 
recharge income of £0.154m linked to the underspends within administration costs.   

 
2.2.5. Prudent management of the Council’s borrowing, a reduction in the Community 

Investment Fund borrowing requirements and a temporary over achievement of 
savings arising from the loan debt re-profiling exercise, are currently forecast to 
generate an underspend of £7.000m.  This will be kept under review and is subject to 
the capital programme progressing as currently planned. 
  

2.2.6. In addition, there is a further net forecast underspend in budget of £7.092m, 
predominantly arising from non-domestic rates relief in relation to retail, hospitality and 
leisure properties of £2.998m, and following a review of Active and Creative 
Communities since insourcing, there is a forecast reduction in assumed cost burdens 
of £1.498m.  However, a report on the future operating model for culture and leisure 
services is anticipated in June 2022, therefore it is currently anticipated that the 
approved savings of £3.058m in 2022/23 will not be fully realised within the year.  It is, 
therefore, deemed prudent to earmark £2.000m of these underspends to manage the 
anticipated shortfall on a one-off basis.  In addition, there is an underspend of £4.028m 
in relation to a number of other one-off and recurring budgets, which are not currently 
forecast as required in the current financial year, along with an underspend in the 
COVID Contingency budget of £0.568m (see paragraph 2.3.2 below). 

 
2.3.  Financial Impact of COVID-19 
2.3.1. The budget set by Council on 2 March 2021 excluded the impact of COVID-19.  A 

separate exercise was carried and a COVID Recovery Budget has now been approved.  
The budgets in relation to this, are incorporated within the figures of this report. It is 
anticipated that forecast costs will be funded through a combination of additional 
Scottish Government Funding in 2021/22, unutilised COVID funding carried forward 
from 2020/21, and a contribution from the General Fund reserves which were 
earmarked in closing the 2020/21 financial year. 
 

2.3.2. As at Period 7, COVID costs are projected to be on budget. Full details of anticipated 
COVID costs are shown in Appendix 2.  Within this position there is increased forecast 
loss of income of £2.693m primarily as a result of reduced letting and café income and 
delayed venue openings and reduced capacity within Active & Creative services.  There 
are also overspends in forecast increased costs of £0.583m mainly due to one-off grass 
cutting, overtime linked to sickness, self-isolation and extension of social distancing 
measures.  These are fully offset by further reduced costs of £2.143m in relation to 
reduced costs linked to the closure of cafes and community centres, as well as reduced  
staffing costs within Active & Creative services in relation to the Sports Development 
Programme and Fitness Instructors.  There is also an over-recovery of income of 
£0.511m primarily linked to furlough, and reduced draw on contingencies of £0.568m. 



 
2.4.  2021/22 Budget Savings 
2.4.1. The approved 2021/22 budget includes savings of £20.050m as outlined in paragraph 

2.1.2 above, with information on implementation of these included within the relevant 
Services’ monitoring report.  It is projected that £15.654m (78.1%) of these will be 
achieved, leaving an in-year savings gap of £4.396m. It is currently expected that these 
savings will be achievable from next financial year. Replacement savings of £3.455m 
have been identified leaving a revised in-year gap of £0.941m still to be managed by 
services. 
 

2.5. Earmarked Reserves and Change Management Fund 
2.5.1. The Council’s annual accounts highlight a General Fund reserve balance of 

£116.751m.  This balance includes £8.000m for the Contingency Reserve and a total 
of £83.879m earmarked for specific future commitments including £36.065m in relation 
to COVID. A further £10.021m was allocated to the Change Management Fund (CMF) 
to support future emerging issues, with the remaining £14.851m balance unallocated. 
 

2.5.2. A total of £63.152m of earmarked reserves are profiled for use in 2021/22 with a further 
£20.727m profiled for use in future years. It is currently projected that £62.767m will be 
spent during the financial year 2021/22 with a further £21.052m required for use in 
future years, and the remaining £0.060m no longer required. All earmarked reserve 
balances are closely monitored in line with the approved Reserve Policy and 
considered as part of the year end process. A summary position is shown in Appendix 
3 of this report. 
 

2.5.3. Recognising a £4.470m drawdown from the capital fund together with a contribution of 
£0.730m from the current projected underspend of £16.775m, and £0.060m of 
earmarked reserves no longer required, the available Change Management Fund 
balance is still forecast to reach £15.281m by the end of the current financial year.  The 
remaining £16.045m of the current projected underspend will be added to the 
unallocated General Fund balance which is expected to reach £30.896m by the end of 
the current financial year. The detail of these balances together with the medium-term 
position in relation to Change Management Fund is shown in Appendix 4 of this report.  
As can be seen in Appendix 4, the Change Management Fund is required to support 
future budget pressures, one-off costs of existing approved savings and to ensure the 
Council has a resilient and sustainable financial plan to support objectives of The Plan 
for North Lanarkshire. This forecast and one-off funding requirement will be updated as 
part of the budget setting process for 2022/23 to 2024/25 and an update will be provided 
in future reports. 
 

2.6. Risks and Uncertainty 
2.6.1. All activities undertaken by the Council are subject to risk, and in acknowledging the 

Council’s approved Risk Management Strategy, Services manage these as part of their 
overall corporate and service planning processes.  The current economic climate and 
other external factors have the potential to impact upon the Council’s ability to provide 
quality services within approved budget levels. 
 

2.6.2. The Council continues to face challenges in responding to the COVID-19 pandemic, 
with significant additional costs forecast as a result. As highlighted in paragraph 2.3.1 
above, a COVID budget has been approved.  However, there is an ongoing risk 
associated with the forecast position and potential for the financial implication to 
change, as this position continues to evolve. Therefore, the Council will continue to 
monitor this position closely. 
 



2.6.3. The Council’s approved budget includes £9.900m set aside to fund the cost of the 
2021/22 pay award negotiations, which are still ongoing between COSLA and the Trade 
Unions on the 2021/22 pay award.  There is real risk that the budgetary provision will 
be insufficient.  To help mitigate this risk, the additional one-off funding of £2.560m 
announced by the Scottish Government in the final stages of their budget setting 
process is currently set aside for this purpose.  In addition, the update to the Medium- 
Term Financial Plan approved at Policy and Strategy Committee on 30 September 
2021, included an estimate of the potential recurring consequences of this increased 
burden. 

 
2.7. Housing Revenue Account 
2.7.1. The Housing Revenue Account is currently projecting an underspend of £0.485m for 

the financial year.  This is primarily a result of underspends in employee costs of 
£0.620m due to increased turnover savings, partially offset by an under recovery in 
laundry income £0.100m. Within the overall position, there is also reduced spend on 
legal and sheriff officer fees (£0.150m) together with a corresponding under recovery 
of income for court dues/fines as a result of the restrictions placed on evictions due to 
COVID-19. 
 

2.8. Adult Health and Social Care 
2.8.1. Council Adult Health and Social Care provision to the Integration Joint Board (IJB) is 

projecting an underspend of £4.348m.  This underspend is primarily linked to 
underspends in payments to other bodies of £3.463m in relation to staff shortages 
within the Care at Home sector who provide services to individuals via the SDS 
commissioning framework. In addition, there are underspends in administration costs 
of £0.513m linked to a review of all Carer provision and budget allocations, in employee 
costs of £0.450m, as a result of vacancy management across the service offset by cost 
pressures resulting from demand within home support.  There are further underspends 
in transport and plant of £0.294m, due to lower than anticipated staff mileage costs and 
lower than anticipated costs on vehicle contract hire, and in supplies and services of 
£0.182m relating to lower than anticipated spend on supplies for client’s budgets, 
partially offset by increased demand for equipment and adaptations. These 
underspends are offset by an under-recovery of income of £0.590m, as a result of 
funding from NHSL in respect of the Integrated Equipment and Adaptations Service 
being lower than historic budget levels, coupled with lower than budgeted receipts from 
the Community Alarms service. The movement of £3.890m from that reported at Period 
4 is primarily a result of the increased underspends in payments to other bodies of 
£2.765m, together with an increased underspend in administration costs of £0.465m 
and reduced spend on supplies and services of £0.292m. 
 

 

3. Public Sector Equality Duty and Fairer Scotland Duty 
 
3.1. No Impact   

 

4. Impact 
 

4.1. Financial impact 
 No Impact. 

   
4.2. HR policy / Legislative impact 
 No Impact. 
 
 



4.3. Technology / Digital impact 
 No Impact. 
    
4.4. Environmental impact 
 No Impact. 
 
4.5. Communications impact 
 No Impact. 
  
4.6. Risk impact  
 No Impact. 
 

 
5.  Measures of success 

 
5.1. The Council continues to operate within approved budgeted resources.  

 
 

6.  Supporting documents 

 
Appendix 1 Summary by Division 
Appendix 2 Anticipated COVID Costs  
Appendix 3 Anticipated Commitments – Earmarked Reserves 
Appendix 4 Availability of One-Off Funds – Change Management Fund 

 

Elaine Kemp 
Head of Financial Solutions 



   

LINE SERVICE  ACCOUNT BUDGET ACTUAL VARIANCE ANNUAL PROJECTED

NO. TO DATE TO DATE TO DATE BUDGET OUTTURN

(1) (2) (3) (4) (5) (6) (7)

£      £      £ £      £      £      

1 Education & Families 159,332,682    158,087,941    1,245,741       419,225,261                 417,636,306                1,588,955                  

2 Early Years 15,061,686      15,061,686      -                     30,908,152                   30,908,152                  -                               

3 Primary Schools 52,684,691      52,684,691      -                     122,605,010                 122,605,010                -                               

4 Secondary Schools 61,265,548      61,265,548      -                     124,777,247                 124,777,247                -                               

5 Special Schools 9,615,810       9,616,810       -                     19,354,878                   19,354,878                  -                               

6 Education & Families Service Delivery 2,459,553       2,586,789       (127,236 )         84,696,762                   85,023,329                  (326,567 )                    

7 Childrens Services Social Work 17,929,354      16,727,834      1,201,520       36,826,441                   35,138,948                  1,687,493                  

8 Justice Services 316,040          144,583          171,457          56,771                         (171,258 )                     228,029                     

9 Enterprise & Communities 72,247,776      71,395,062      852,714          185,006,847                 184,034,299                972,548                     

10 Environmental Assets 17,523,089      17,100,560      422,529          45,445,292                   45,514,607                  (69,315 )                     

11 Regulatory Services & Waste Solutions 18,498,388      18,473,796      24,592            37,441,282                   37,230,670                  210,612                     

12 Assets & Procurement 17,821,800      17,805,093      16,707            35,751,886                   35,808,770                  (56,884 )                     

13 Planning & Regeneration 1,836,475       1,867,165       (30,690 )           9,139,411                    9,014,040                   125,371                     

14 Communities 12,681,875      12,812,919      (131,044 )         43,626,949                   42,733,397                  893,552                     

 15 Housing Solutions 644,326          33,475            610,851          5,241,008                    5,153,198                   87,810                      

16 Directorate & Support 592,772          526,945          65,827            1,266,919                    1,237,517                   29,402                      

17 Business, Housing Property & Projects 3,153,916       3,317,695       (163,779 )         7,452,680                    7,700,680                   (248,000 )                    

18 Trading Accounts (504,865 )         (542,586 )         37,721            (358,580 )                      (358,580 )                     -                               

19 Chief Executives & Other Corporate Services 27,251,568      27,564,023      (312,455 )         84,163,423                   84,042,580                  120,843                     

20 Directorate & Support 389,044          385,499          3,545              818,126                       795,942                      22,184                      

21 Financial Solutions 6,804,376       6,547,243       257,133          42,328,082                   41,726,124                  601,958                     

22 Audit & Risk 303,120          274,991          28,129            564,032                       503,882                      60,150                      

23 Legal & Democratic Solutions 1,313,274       1,308,046       5,228              2,266,173                    2,217,818                   48,355                      

24 Business Solutions 3,692,752       4,765,827       (1,073,075 )      11,463,029                   12,151,084                  (688,055 )                    

25 People & Organisational Development 4,349,648       3,960,671       388,977          7,923,962                    7,917,159                   6,803                        

26 Strategic Communication 1,118,483       1,081,855       36,628            1,987,492                    1,952,720                   34,772                      

27 Other Corporate Services 2,886,870       2,845,890       40,980            4,174,556                    4,139,880                   34,676                      

28 Joint Boards 6,394,001       6,394,001       -                     12,637,971                   12,637,971                  -                               

29 Social Work (non Integrated) 154,715,426    154,715,426    -                     157,256,387                 157,256,387                -                               

 

30 GENERAL FUND SERVICES 413,547,452    411,762,452    1,786,000       845,651,918                 842,969,572                2,682,346                  

31 FINANCING COSTS 10,578            (25,525,759 )     25,536,337      (40,404,981 )                  (47,404,981 )                 7,000,000                  

32 Reversal of Capital Charge (37,802,336 )     (37,802,336 )     -                     (70,204,339 )                  (70,204,339 )                 -                               

33 Loan Charges 16,449,654      12,680,424      3,769,231       30,549,358                   23,549,358                  7,000,000                  

34 Intrest on Revenue Balances (403,846 )         (403,846 )         -                     (750,000 )                      (750,000 )                     -                               

35 OTHER BUDGETARY ISSUES -                     -                     -                     40,424,625                   33,332,515                  7,092,110                  

36 Assumptions not yet Realised 21,767,106      -                     21,767,106      40,424,625                   33,332,515                  7,092,110                  

37 TOTAL EXPENDITURE 413,558,030    386,236,693    27,322,337      845,671,562                 828,897,106                16,774,456                

38 SOURCES OF FUNDING 455,361,610    455,361,610    -                     845,671,562                 845,671,562                -                               

39 Aggregate External Finance 364,354,344    364,354,344    -                     676,658,068                 676,658,068                -                               

40 Council Tax 81,172,804      81,172,804      -                     150,749,494                 150,749,494                -                               

41 Use of Balances 9,834,462       9,834,462       18,264,000                   18,264,000                  -                               

42 SURPLUS / (DEFICIT) 41,803,581      69,124,917      (27,322,337 )     -                                  (16,774,456 )                 16,774,456                

43 HOUSING REVENUE ACCOUNT SURPLUS / (DEFICIT) (19,806,831 )     (20,402,056 )     595,225          -                                  (485,000 )                     485,000                     

44 ADULT HEALTH AND SOCIAL CARE SURPLUS / (DEFICIT) 4,034,311       1,693,298       2,341,013       -                                  (4,347,565 )                  4,347,565                  

Appendix  1

NORTH  LANARKSHIRE COUNCIL

SUMMARY BY DIVISION FOR PERIOD ENDING 15 October 2021 (PERIOD 7)

PROVISIONAL

VARIANCES



   

Appendix 2

£000 £000 £000 £000

Costs:

Increased Costs 32,469 33,052 (583) (660) Projected overspends in relation to one-off grass cutting, 

overtime as a result of sickness/isolation, and extending 

social distancing measures

Reduced Costs (765) (2,908) 2,143 2,193 Reduced costs within Active & Creative due to the closure 

of Cafes and Community Centres, and in staffing linked to 

Sports Development Programme and Fitness Instructors. 

Additionally, reduced costs in relation to photocopying, 

postages etc as a result of reduced demand which are 

offset by increased lost income

Lost Income 10,806 13,499 (2,693) (2,693) Additional lost income within Active & Creative as a result 

of reduced letting and café income, together with delayed 

venue openings and reduced capapcity. Further reduced 

recharge income from postages, photocopying etc. linked 

to reduced demand

Income Over-Recovery (548) (1,059) 511 511 Over-recovery of furlough income

Delay in Achievement of Savings 2,464 2,464 0 0

Unavoidable Investment Commitments 1,638 1,610 28 28

Other 11,723 11,723 0 0

Investment Proposals Agreed 3,783 3,730 53 53

Contingencies 5,000 4,432 568 568

Total Expenditure 66,570 66,543 27 0

Income:

Earmarked COVID Funding (28,653) (28,626) (27) 0

Service Contributions (7,611) (7,611) 0 0

NLC Use of Reserves (6,500) (6,500) 0 0

21/22 COVID Funding - GRG (24,298) (24,298) 0 0

21/22 COVID Funding - Directed Service (1,007) (1,007) 0 0

Council Tax 1,500 1,500 0 0

Total Income (66,569) (66,543) (27) 0

TOTAL NET COSTS 0 0 0 0

NORTH LANARKSHIRE COUNCIL

ANTICIPATED COVID COSTS AS AT 15 October 2021 (PERIOD 7)

DESCRIPTION OF COVID-19 COSTS
BUDGET

PROJECTED 

OUT-TURN

PROJECTED 

OUT-TURN 

VARIANCE

P7-P4 

MOVEMENT Commentary



 

  

Appendix 3

Total

 Total 

Reserve 

Balances 

 2021/22 

Revised 

Earmarked 

Reserve  

 21/22 

Projected 

Spend 

 

Anticipated 

Year End 

Balance 

 

Anticipated 

Future Year 

Use  

 No Longer 

Required 

 Profiled 

for Future 

Years  

 

Anticipated 

Future Year 

Use  

 No Longer 

Required 

 No Longer 

Required 

£000 £000 £000 £000 £000 £000 £000 £000 £000 £000

Change Management Fund 10,021     -                -                -                -                -                10,021       10,021       -                -                

 Earmarked & One Off Resources 

COVID-19 Directed Funding 15,203     15,203        15,203        -                -                -                -                -                -                -                

COVID-19 General Funding 14,362     14,362        14,362        -                -                -                -                -                -                -                

COVID-19 Recovery General Fund Contribution 6,500       6,500         6,500         -                -                -                -                -                -                -                

One off Costs of Savings Programme 12,021     12,021        12,021        -                -                -                -                -                -                -                

Early Years & Childcare Expansion 11,256     -                -                -                -                -                11,256       11,256       -                -                

DSM Balances 4,545       4,545         4,545         -                -                -                -                -                -                -                

Pupil Equity Fund 3,984       3,984         3,984         -                -                -                -                -                -                -                

Schools Contractual Obligations 3,600       -                -                -                -                -                3,600         3,600         -                -                

Digitisation 2,954       1,381         1,381         -                -                -                1,573         1,573         -                -                

Enterprise Contract 1,700       1,000         1,000         -                -                -                700            700            -                -                

Business Gateway & Business Recovery 1,510       200            200            -                -                -                1,310         1,310         -                -                

Insourcing of CLNL 763          625            625            -                -                -                138            138            -                -                

Rapid Rehousing (Non-COVID) 752          248            248            -                -                -                504            504            -                -                

Dilapidations Fund 524          524            524            -                -                -                -                -                -                -                

Other Earmarked Funds 4,205       2,559         2,174         385            325            60              1,646         1,646         -                60              

 Earmarked & One Off Resources Total 83,879     63,152        62,767        385            325            60              20,727       20,727       -                60              

Total Reserves 93,900     63,152        62,767        385            325            60              30,748       30,748       -             60              

Contingency Reserve 8,000       

Unallocated Balance 14,851     

General Fund Surplus at 31 March 2019 116,751    

NORTH LANARKSHIRE COUNCIL

ANTICIPATED COMMITMENTS AGAINST EARMARKED RESERVES AS AT 15 October 2021 (PERIOD 7)

2021/22 Future Years



 

Appendix 4

£000 £000 £000 £000

Balance from 2020/21 10,021 14,851

Add:       

Period 7 reported underspend 730 16,045

Release from earmarked reserves 60 0

2021/22 drawdown from Capital Fund 4,470 5,260 0 16,045

Total Balance 2021/22 15,281 30,896

Planned 2022/23 Drawdown from Capital Fund 1,257

Insourcing CLNL; support for one-off costs (3,500)

One off Costs of Approved Savings (7,624)

Additional Platinum Jubilee Public Holiday (414)

2022/23 Anticipated One-Off Change Management Fund 5,000

Planned 2023/24 Drawdown from Capital Fund 1,000

Indicative One off Costs of 2023/24 Savings to be approved (6,000)

2023/24 Anticipated One-Off Change Management Fund 0

NORTH  LANARKSHIRE COUNCIL

AVAILABILITY OF GENERAL FUND BALANCES AS AT 15 October 2021 (PERIOD 7)

Change 

Management Fund

Unallocated 

General Fund


